

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 7:16-CV-00108-O

**Private Plaintiffs' Reply in
Support of Their Renewed
Motion for Partial Summary
Judgment**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Rule violates the Administrative Procedure Act.	2
A. The Rule improperly attempts to define “sex” to include “gender identity.”	2
B. The Rule improperly omits Title IX’s religious and abortion exemptions.	6
C. The Rule conflicts with Title VII.....	8
D. Even if “sex” were ambiguous, <i>Chevron</i> does not apply.....	8
E. The Rule is contrary to the Spending Clause and the Tenth and Eleventh Amendments.	9
II. The Rule violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	9
A. The Rule imposes a “substantial burden” on Private Plaintiffs’ religious exercise.....	9
B. HHS has failed to carry its burden on strict scrutiny.....	10
III. The Rule violates the Free Exercise Clause.	12
IV. The Rule must be set aside and enjoined.....	13
A. There is no reason to “postpone” a final ruling.	13
B. The unlawful parts of the Rule must be set aside.....	16
V. Intervenors’ procedural objections are meritless.....	20
A. Plaintiffs have standing.	20
B. The record is adequate.	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for Good Gov’t v. Coal. for Better Gov’t</i> , 901 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Altitude Express, Inc. v. Zarda</i> , No. 17-1623, 2019 WL 1756678 (U.S. Apr. 22, 2019).....	14
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Am. Family Life Assurance Co. of Columbus v. Biles</i> , 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Assoc. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1618, 2019 WL 1756677 (U.S. Apr. 22, 2019).....	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11
<i>Bruff v. North Mississippi Health Services, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 19-15072 (9th Cir.)	15
<i>Cent. & Sw. Servs., Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17

<i>Checkosky v. S.E.C.</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>Christopher M. by Laveta McA. v. Corpus Christi Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	14
<i>Conforti v. St. Joseph’s Healthcare System</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00050 (D.N.J. filed Jan. 5, 2017).....	15
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Cruz v. Abbott</i> , 849 F.3d 594 (5th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	21
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	19
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 667 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. E.P.A.</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Enstad v. PeaceHealth</i> , No. 2:17-cv-01496 (W.D. Wash filed Oct. 5, 2017).....	15
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....16

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....11

Gorman v. Sharp,
892 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2018).....13

Grace v. Whitaker,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....19

Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....18

Hively v. Ivy Tech. Cmty. Coll.,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....4, 5

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....11

Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017).....20

Joseph G. Moretti, Inc. v. Hoffman,
526 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1976).....25

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....13

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....8

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007).....14

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....20

McCutcheon v. F.E.C.,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....12

Minton v. Dignity Health,
No. 17-558259 (Calif. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2017).....15

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.,
489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....21

Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....1, 13

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)16

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. E.P.A.,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....17

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. New York,
587 U.S. ____, No. 18-280 (Apr. 29, 2019)1

Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera,
133 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 1997)3

N. Arapaho Tribe v. Ashe,
925 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D. Wyo. 2012) 10, 11

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Duke,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (D.N.M. 2017) 10, 11

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
No. 19-1189 (3d Cir.).....15

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 3-4

R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.,
No. 18-107, 2019 WL 1756679.....14

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018).....16

Shays v. F.E.C.,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)20

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....24, 25

S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 3:08-CV-00616-LRH-RAM, 2009 WL 73257 (D. Nev. Jan. 7, 2009).....10

Stone v. Trump,
280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017)20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....21

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. E.P.A.,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 17, 18, 20

Texas Pipeline Ass’n v. F.E.R.C.,
661 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....24

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2008).....	1, 14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	9
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , No. 1:19-cv-03040-SAB, 2019 WL 1868362 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2019)	19
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	2
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Woods v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 826 F.2d 1400 (5th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551	17
5 U.S.C. § 702	17
5 U.S.C. § 706	17, 18-19, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1681	6
20 U.S.C. § 1688	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	10
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 92.4	4, 19

45 C.F.R. § 92.101.....6, 12
81 Fed. Reg. 31376 (May 18, 2016)*passim*

Other Authorities

Anne Joseph O’Connell, *Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions*,
105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 471 (2011).....14
Oxford English Dictionary Online (Oxford University Press).....3
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, et al., Comment Letter on
Proposed Rule (Nov. 6, 2015), <https://bit.ly/2iARdTf>.....7
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (3d 1961).....3
Wright & Miller, *Fed. Practice & Proc. Civ.* (3d ed.)13-14, 17
